1580 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

the eounty jail for a period of not less than one menth ner mere
than ene year of by imprisenment in the state prison for a peried
of set less than ene year ner mere than three years er by 2 fine
of not less than $25 nor mere than $1;000 er by both sueh fine and

ent guilty of a gross misdemeanor; and no person so
convicted shall be permitted to take or hold office to which he
was elected, if any, or receive the emoluments thereof,

Sec. 15.  Minnesora Statutes 1961, Sections 211.04, 211.18,
211.26, and 211.29 are hereby repealed.

Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 862—S. F. No. 1863
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the charter of the city of Saint Paul and
the effective date of a certain amendment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul; vote to adopt charter amendment.
Nothwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Scc-
tion 410.11 to the contrary, if 53 percent of the votes cast on a
proposed amendment of section 201.3 of the charter of the city
of Saint Paul are in favor of its adoption, copies of the amendment
shail be filed as in the case of the original charter and the amend-
ment shall take effect at such time as fixed in the amendment.

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint
Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 645.021, and shall expire on December 31, 1964,

Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 863—H. F. No. 1157

An act fixing the salaries of district court judges; appropriat-
ing money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
350.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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